

CS No. 154/22
Meenakshi vs. Vikas etc.

21.02.2023

Present : Sh. Pankaj Paliwal Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant no. 1 and 2.
Sh. Manjeet Singh Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3.

Since matter was listed for filing fresh and correct address of defendant no. 1 and 2. At this stage, counsel for plaintiff submits that address of defendant no. 1 and 2 do not reside at the address known to him and their fresh address is not traceable and therefore, he has moved application u/o 5 r 20 r/w S. 151 CPC for service of summons upon defendant no. 1 and 2 through publication. Heard. Perused.

It has been submitted that service upon defendant no. 1 and 2 is not possible in ordinary manner. Accordingly, for the reasons mentioned in the application as well as on the basis of the submissions made, the application stands disposed off as allowed.

Defendant no. 1 and 2 be served by way of publication in the daily newspapers of Hindi as well as English language i.e. 'Navbharat Times' and 'The Hindustan Times' on PF for next date of hearing on furnishing necessary publication charges.

At this stage, counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that he has been supplied with the legible copy of documents today only and seeks time to file WS. Heard. WS be filed within

stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for appearance of defendant no. 1 and 2 /
further proceedings on 06.07.2023.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/21.02.2023